likely timing and level of future taxable profi ts together with future tax planning strategies.

Tax assessments
The Company recognises liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether
additional taxes will be due where the fi nal tax outcome of these matters is different from the
amounts that were initially recorded. Such differences will impact the income tax and deferred tax
provisions in the period in which such determinations are made.

88

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 Adapting in a Changing Environment LA BREA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(EXPRESSED IN TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DOLLARS)

5. Restatement

The Company has restated its fi nancial statements as a consequence of a settlement of an
obligation to a vendor in the amount of $2.6 million in respect of repair works at Berth 2 in 2011.
The cost was invoiced in 2014 and no accrual in relation to this expense was previously made. The
settlement of the amounts due was paid in 2015.

This restatement affected previously reported amounts as follows:

As originally reported Repair works at Berth 2 Restated
 $’ 000 $’ 000 $’ 000
2011
Profi t before taxation 24,061   (2,607) 21,454
Accumulated losses (118,560)  (2,607) (121,167)
Trade and other payables 3,911  2,607  6,518

2012
Profi t before taxation –   –   –
Accumulated losses  (117,598)  (2,607)  (120,205)
Trade and other payables 8,410  2,607  11,017

2013
Profi t before taxation –  –  –
Accumulated losses  (105,944)  (2,607)  (108,551)
Trade and other payables 3,460  2,607  6,067

2014
Profi t before taxation –   –   –
Accumulated losses (89,663)  (2,607)  (92,270)
Trade and other payables 4,829  2,607  7,436

89

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015
(EXPRESSED IN TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DOLLARS)

LA BREA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 Adapting in a Changing Environment

6
.

P
ro

p
er

ty
, p

la
nt

 a
nd

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t

M
ar

in
e

M

ac
hi

ne
ry

in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

an

d

C

ap
it

al
 w

or
k

as
se

ts

eq
ui

p
m

en
t

O
th

er

in
 p

ro
gr

es
s

To
ta

l
$

’0
0

0

$
’0

0
0

$

’0
0

0

$
’0

0
0

$

’0
0

0
C

os
t

B
al

an
ce

 a
t 1

 J
an

u
ar

y
2

0
14

16

4,
79

1
2

70